
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 18 September 2007 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 19 June 2007 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT 
 

9 - 12 

 (A) PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTING THE SMOKE FREE 
LEGISLATION   

13 - 24 

  A presentation will be provided detailing the progress on 
implementing the smoke free legislation. 
 

 
 

 (B) SEXUAL VIOLENCE   25 - 28 

 (C) ALLEYGATES   29 - 33 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS   34 - 125 

 (B) NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS   126 - 129 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 19th June 2007    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33 (5). 
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows: - 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak: - 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 19th June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 

which have been considered by the Executive Board and Executive 
Board Sub since the last meeting are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

None.  
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

None. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
Extract of Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes Relevant to the 
Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD COMMITTEE 29th MARCH 2007 
 
EXB98 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - DELEGATION 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Corporate and Policy outlining a recommendation that authority 
should be delegated to the Regulatory Committee to set fees under 
Section 212 of the Gambling Act 2005.  

It was advised that, on 22nd January 2007, the Regulatory 
Committee had received a report on the Gambling Act 2005 which 
dealt with matters relating to powers and duties. The report had 
detailed the matters which the legislation reserved exclusively, 
either for full Council or for the Regulatory Committee. Section 212 
of the Gambling Act 2005 enabled Councils to set fee levels in 
limited circumstances. This function had to be exercised by full 
Council unless the Council delegated the powers to the Regulatory 
Committee in accordance with Section 154 of the Gambling Act 
2005.  

The Regulatory Committee had therefore resolved that the 
Executive Board be requested to recommend this amendment to full 
Council. 

RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to delegate 
authority to the Regulatory Committee its power to set fees under 
Section 212 Gambling Act 2005 in accordance with Section 154 
Gambling Act 2005. 

EXB102 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY  

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Health and Community presenting a new Anti-Social Behaviour 
Strategy for Halton. 

  It was noted that Anti-Social Behaviour, or its perception, had 
been a concern that had received wide-ranging publicity both 
nationally and locally. With this in mind, it was felt timely to review 
Halton’s approach to anti-social behaviour and to deve
[...]
onsidered in producing the final strategy. 

  

Implementation Date 
  

If endorsed, the Strategy would be launched in April 2007. 

 RESOLVED: That “Promoting Positive Behaviour” – Halton’s Anti 
Social Behaviour Strategy – be endorsed. 

EXB106 WASTE MANAGEMENT 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Environment providing an update on the progress made with the 
developing partnership arrangements for the Merseyside 
Authorities, the procurement of Waste Treatment Services and 
facilities, and the financial consequences as a result.  

A Waste Management Strategy update was provided 
together with information about pooled targets, the Waste Action 
Plan, the Contract Procurement Strategy, the Financial Analysis 
Report, an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) and a Merseyside Waste 
Disposal Authority (MWDA) progress update.  

 In addition, amended information was tabled in respect of 4.12 
and Appendix 2 of the report. These changes had been made to 
reflect implications of the recently announced National Budget.   

The Board considered a variety of issues including the fact 
that there was to be an all Member Seminar in May, and 
implications in respect of kerbside collections. It was noted that one 
of the proposals was to expand kerbside collections, thereby 
increasing the amount of recycling and reducing landfill costs, with 
weekly collections alternating between a blue bin collection 
(containing plastic, paper, cardboard, cans, and textiles) and a black 
bin (residual waste) collection.   

The Board noted the need to consider relevant implications of 
this proposal and it was agreed that the Members’ Seminar event 
would be the appropriate place to discuss this issue in more detail.  

RESOLVED: That  

Page 6



(1) the progress being made with the procurement of waste 
treatment services and facilities and the developing 
partnership arrangements with the Merseyside Authorities be 
noted; and  

(2) the progress towards the adoption of Halton’s Waste Action Plan 
be noted and the Contract Procurement Strategy with the 
Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority be approved. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 16th MAY 2007 
 
EXB4 APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS, COMMITTEES, APPEALS 
PANELS AND WORKING PARTIES. 

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 
Corporate and Policy regarding appointments to the Council’s 
Boards, Committees, Appeals Panel and Working Party for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year. A list of Committee Memberships put 
forward by each of the political groups was tabled for information.  

 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to agree the 
following appointments to the Council’s Boards, Committees, 
Appeals Panel and Working Party for the 2007/2008 Municipal Year: 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board (11) 

Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice Chair), Edge, Lloyd-
Jones, Morley, Murray, E. Ratcliffe, M. Ratcliffe, Redhead, Swift and 
Thompson. 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE 15th MARCH 2007 
 
EBS102 TENDER FOR NEW REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES 

The Sub-Committee was advised on six tenders received for the 
purchase of 10 new refuse collection vehicles.  

 The 6 tenders had been measured against the criteria detailed 
in the tender specification, i.e. 40% price, 40% qualitative factors, 
including vehicle characteristics and performance meeting the 
specification, operational and maintenance requirements of the 
Council, 20% contractor suitability, to include experience, quality 
assurance and compliance with conditions of contract.  

 As a result, taking into consideration price, quality and 
suitability, the most economically advantageous tender for the 

Page 7



procurement of the new refuse collection vehicles was Farid 
Municipal Vehicles Limited, and this tender had been accepted by 
the Operational Director, Highways and Transportation. 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

Page 8



ANNUAL REPORT 

SAFER HALTON 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

APRIL
[...]
or this area of activity.  It 
received a full presentation on the work of the Drug and Alcohol Team to which a 
group of young people were invited and who were able to ask many and various 
questions.  The Board considered the future development and management of 
alleygates and recommended that mainstream funding for the future of alleygates 
should be sought.  This was secured in 2007/08’s budget. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 ROAD SAFETY ISSUES 

The Board analysed the annual road traffic casualty reports and the progress towards 
the achievement of the national casualty reduction targets.  The Board received a 
presentation on ‘Megadrive’, a training scheme used in schools to educate pupils of 
the dangers of high speed reckless driving.  From this it agreed to support a request 
to mainstream funding for the scheme for future years. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY SERVICE ISSUES 

Developing policies around Waste Management to meet national targets has been a 
major focus of attention, and will continue to be so in 2007/08.  This included strategic 
and operational issues around collection and disposal of waste, and options related to 
re-cycling including an understanding of the Merseyside Joint Waste Development 
Plan.  It also considered how to respond to the Smoke Free Premises Legislation, 
due to come into force in July 2007.  The Environmental Health and Risk Assessment 
Working Party is developing guidance on behalf of the Council. 
 

RISK AND EMERGENCY PLANNING 

The Board considered the new Civil Contingencies Act, and the responsibilities of the 
Council in respect of that Act.  There was a particular focus on the need to develop 
business continuity management plans, not just for the Council, but for the private 
and voluntary sectors.  The need to review off-site plans, and identify which agencies 
would take the lead during incidents was highlighted.  The Board also considered the 
impact of vandalism on schools and identified the schools
[...]
 counterparts.  
Additionally, the arrangement was in line with the Best Value principles of maximising 
cross-border partnership opportunities to the benefit of both the Council and the 
people we serve. 
 
The Board received a report on the use of the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) by the 
Consumer Protection Service and heard that in recent years, there has been concern 
within the Trading Standards profession that courts often imposed low financial 
penalties on defendants in trading standards prosecutions.  In some instances 
defendants were able to pay immediately as fines were so low.  This did nothing to 
deter future offending, was demoralising for investigators and such low penalties did 
not remove the financial means from offenders to prevent them from continuing their 
criminality.  Nor did it send a strong message to other would be offenders that ‘crime 
does not pay’.  The Board was advised that the Council’s Consumer Protection 
Service now has an officer fully trained and accredited under the provisions of the 
POCA to undertake this work.  The Board therefore recommended that the Executive 
Board agree to the use of the full ‘confiscation regime’ and ‘offences’ under the 
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 by the Consumer Protection Service. 
 

The Consumer Protection Service continued to focus its efforts on reducing sales of 
alcohol to children, raising its profile in the more deprived wards and protecting the 
vulnerable from unscrupulous doorstep sellers.  With regard to the latter, and after 
consultation with local residents, the Service was instrumental in the creation of 
Halton’s first “No Cold Calling Zone” which covers Cedar Avenue and Elm Avenue, 
Widnes. 
 

As part of a major step forward in terms of the modernisation of the Registration 
Service, the Board recommended that the Executive Board agree to the pursuance of 
new governance arrangements for the delivery of the Halton Registration Service.  
Such arrangements will provide for a more
[...]
 471 
7461) or e-mail at howard.cockcroft@halton.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 
 
REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy                                                              
                                                      & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                      19 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Progress on Implementing the Smokefree 

Legislation 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

• To inform members of the progress of the smoke free campaign 
in the run up to the introduction of smoke free legislation on July 
1st 2007 

• To inform members of the appointment of smoke free 
enforcement officers 

• To inform members of the joint Environmental Health and Primary 
Care Trust Smoke Free Project within the Communities for Health 
project 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That: 

The report is noted and that further update reports are brought to 
the board as the project progresses. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1    The Legislation 
 
3.1.1 From 1st July 2007 all ‘enclosed’ and ‘substantially enclosed’ premises 

and vehicles where people work or members of the public may be, 
must be smoke free. 

 
3.1.2 The new regulations are very comprehensive and will apply to 

premises such as pubs, restaurants, private clubs, offices shops, 
factories, buses, taxis and work vehicles. Smoking will be banned 
entirely inside these premises/vehicles. Neither smoking rooms nor 
smoking areas will be allowed in these places. 

 
3.1.3 There are a small number of exemptions: homes, adult hospices, 

prisons and long stay residential care establishments. 
 
3.1.4 Fixed penalty notices will be available for 

Agenda Item 6aPage 13



• Failing to display warning notices in no smoking premises or 
vehicles (£200) 

• Smoking in no smoking premises or vehicles (£50) 
 
3.1.5 Managers or persons in control of premises allowing smoking in no 

smoking premises or veh
[...]
mented emphasising the benefits to them of a 
Smoke Free Halton and how people can get help to quit.  The campaign will 
be planned and supervised by the whole Programme team with assistance 
and guidance from Halton Borough Council’s Communications team. 
 
4.7 The service will be monitored via service level agreements with set targets 
and evaluated for long-term outcomes by Halton & St Helens Research and 
Development Unit.   

Page 23



 
 
5.0 Outputs 
 

• 10 children trained as peer health mentors per high school 

• One education programme per high school 

• 100 pubs, clubs, bars visited 

• 2000 workplaces 

• 1000 smokers signposted into services 

• 800 smokers access service 

• 400 extra smokers quit. 

• 30 Peer health mentors trained  
 
6.0 Outcomes 
 

• Reduced levels of heart disease: one year after stopping, the risk of a 
heart attack per quitter falls to about half that of a smoker and within 
five years falls to a level similar to that of a non-smoker. 

• Reduced level of lung cancer: within 10-15 years of quitting, an ex-
smoker’s risk of developing lung cancer is only slightly greater than that 
of a non-smoker. 

• All local businesses, workplaces, pubs, clubs and bars self-compliant 
with smoking ban in enclosed spaces. 

• Passive smoking will be avoided by people as well as people in the 
workplace and customers using leisure & commercial services  

 

 
  
 

Page 24



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton PPB 

DATE: 
 

19th June 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Sexual Violence 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To bring to the attention of this PPB a recent report that was 
submitted to the Safer Halton Partnership in respect of sexual 
violence/violent crime.  The report is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The PPB notes and comments on the report. 

 
ii) The PPB supports the Domestic Abuse Forum to develop a 

system of services for victims of sexual violence. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Attached, as Appendix 1 is a copy of a report received by the Safer 
Halton Partnership on 15th May 2007 in respect of new initiatives 
relating to sexual violence.  This is presented for members 
consideration and information. 
 

4.0 
 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

4.1 
 

None associated with this report, although future consideration will 
need to be given to funding the development of a sexual violence 
service. 

  
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 None associated with this report. 
  
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
6.1 The attached report outlines the emerging issues relating to this 

subject and the need to address them. 
 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 25



7.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

  
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

   

    
  
 

Page 26



Page 1 of 2 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Partnership 
 
DATE: 15th May 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Sally Clarke 
 
SUBJECT: Sexual Violence 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To advise the Safer Halton Partnership as to potential 

developments in the area of sexual violence/violent crime 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The partnership notes and comments on the report 
(2) The partnership supports the Domestic Abuse Forum to develop a 

system of services for victims of sexual violence. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
The emphasis on domestic abuse within the Government’s agenda is 
rising and over recent months there have been increasing links to the 
issue of sexual violence. Following on from the success of IDVAs 
(Independent Domestic Violence Advocates) in 06/07 the Home Office 
made available limited funding to support the roll out of ISVAs 
(Independent Sexual Violence Advisors). Locally Cheshire & Merseyside 
Rape & Sexual Assault Support Centre delivered this across Halton & St 
[...]
 Abuse Forum has recently commissioned the Rape and 
Sexual Abuse Support Centre (RASASC) to provide a full time ISVA for 
Halton to support victims of sexual assault/violence in the area. 
 
Statistics from the last three months suggest that the service is receiving 
five referrals a month from clients in the Halton area alone. 
 
Within the Government action plan there are sections throughout that 
detail ongoing commitments for 2007/08. These include:  
 

• A new performance management framework for criminal justice 
agencies on the investigation and prosecution of serious sexual 
offences 

 

• Supporting the sexual violence and childhood sexual abuse 
voluntary sector through grants totalling £1.25 million 

 

• Encouraging CDRP’s to assist in the local sexual violence and 
childhood sexual abuse sector in building up capacity, and involve 
them in the development of strategies on sexual violence 

•  
Further developing the network of SARCs through additional 
funding worth £1.1m and practical support. 

 
By addressing this issue at an early stage and implementing services and 
strategies ahead of Government guidance, Halton should be able to show 
good practice and trail blazing qualities. 

Page 28



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton PPB 

DATE: 
 

19th June 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Alleygates 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 
 
 
1.2  

To inform Members of the PPB of a report submitted to Executive 
Board in respects of the Management of alleygates. 
 
To ask Members of the PPB how they would like the on-going 
monitoring of the alleygates scheme to be considered. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members of the PPB note the report, and flag up any future 

issues of concern regarding alleygates. 
 

ii) Members of the PPB decide how the on-going issues 
regarding alleygates be monitored and reported to this Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Attached, as Appendix 1 is a copy of a report requested by the 

Executive Board in respect of the management of current and future 
alleygates.  This is presented for Members information and 
consideration. 

  
4.0 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Contained in Report as Appendix 1. 

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

5.1 Contained in Report as Appendix 1. 
 
6.0 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
6.1 

 
Contained in Report as Appendix 1. 
 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Agenda Item 6cPage 29



7.1 None under the meaning of the Act 
 

  
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

   

    
  
 

Page 30



Appendix 1 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

7 June 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Alleygates 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To finalise a procedure for managing all issues relating to 
alleygates. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
The operational procedures, as outlined in paragraph 4 below, be 
approved. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Executive Board received a paper regarding alleygates on 7 
December 2006.  At the meeting they requested that a small 
Member/Officer group be established to consider the working 
practices around alleygates, and, where possible to streamline the 
operation. 
 

3.2 £34k was approved by Full Council in the budget 2007/08 as a 
growth item to recognise the fact that there has never been a budget 
to cope with the ongoing maintenance of alleygates. 
 

3.3 The Working Group has met on four occasions to establish a draft 
operational procedure. 

 
4.0 
 

 
PROPOSED OPERATIONAL PROCEDURE 

4.1 The Working Group felt that a simple approach should be adopted 
that is easily understandable by the public.  Currently there is 
confusion about who to go to for what. 
 

4.2 
 
 

The following procedure is recommended.  Halton Direct Link (HDL) 
will be the one-stop

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 June 
2007 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), 
Lloyd Jones, Murray, E Ratcliffe, Swift and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge, Morley, M Ratcliffe and Redhead 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: S. Clarke, H. Cockcroft, J. Downes, M Noone, Y. Sung, 
J. Unsworth, A. Villiers, P. Watts, G. Hazlehurst, J. Pope and C. Halpin 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wright (in accordance with Standing Order No. 33) 

 

 
 
 Action 
SAF1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 

  
 

The Board was advised that a matter had arisen 
which required immediate attention by the Board because 
in each case a decision was required before the date of 
the next meeting (Minute SAF11 refers), therefore 
pursuant to Section 100 B (4) and 100 E Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman ruled that the items 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

   
SAF2 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2007 

having been printed and circulated were taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

   
SAF3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received.  
 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



SAF4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the Executive 

Board and the Executive Sub-Committee relating to the 
Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board. 

  RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
SAF5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report regarding the Fourth 

Quarter Monitoring Report for the Highways & 
Transportation, Environment & Regulatory Services, Health 
& Partnerships, and Cultural & Leisure Services.  

 
The Board discussed areas of concern arising from 

the Quarterly Monitoring Reports, in particular BV90a – 
Satisfaction with Waste Management. The Board requested 
more information in relation to this Best Value Performance 
Indicator, as the result did not match other surveys which 
have been undertaken.   

 
In addition it was noted that areas shaded grey within 

the reports were not relevant to this Board. Following a 
discussion the Board requested that for future meetings the 
quarterly monitoring reports include only information relevant 
to this Board and that salient points be clearly identified.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the quarterly monitoring reports be noted; 
(2)    more information in relation to BV90a be distributed to 

Members of the Board; and 
(3)    the request made by the Board that for future meetings 

the quarterly monitoring reports include only 
information relevant to the Board with the salient 
points be clearly identified, be relayed to the Best 
Value & Performance Section. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 
 
 
 

   
SAF6 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board was presented with the Annual Report, 

which detailed the activities of the Safer Halton Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB) during 2006/07.  

 The Chairman gave an update on the topics chosen 
by the Board, which would form the basis of the Working 
Groups for the Municipal Year 2007/08;  

� Bereavement Services 

 



� Waste and Recycling; 
� Anti-Social Behaviour and Community Safety, 

including Domestic Violence; 
� Adult and Elderly Abuse; and 
� Environmental Health and Risk Assessment 

In order to establish membership of the Working 
Groups, Members of the Board were asked to contact the 
Committee Administrator indicating which working parties 
they wished to sit on.  

  RESOLVED: That  

(1) the Annual Report be noted; and 
(2) Members of the Board contact the Committee 

Administrator indicating which working party they 
wished to sit on. 

   
SAF7 PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTING THE SMOKE FREE 

LEGISLATION 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from the 

Environmental Health Manager on the progress made in 
implementing the Smoke Free Legislation. The presentation 
set out:  
 

� the rationale of the legislation; 
� health affects of Second Hand Smoke (SHS); 
� impact of SHS; 
� smoke free legislation; 
� requirements of the legislation; and 
� compliance, best practice and enforcement.  

 
In addition the report gave details of the appointment of 

Smoke Free Enforcement Officers and the Communities for 
Health Smokefree Project.  

 
The Board discussed the implications of the legislation 

and possible problems in enforcing it, in particular in relation 
to communal areas in blocks of flats, holding cells in police 
stations and in public houses/bars.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and further update 

reports be bought to the Board as the project progresses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
SAF8 SEXUAL VIOLENCE  
  
  The Board received a report of in respect of sexual 

violence/violent crime, which had previously been submitted 
 
 



to the Safer Halton Partnership on 15th May 2007 detailing 
new initiatives relating to sexual violence.  
 

The report outlined that the emphasis on domestic 
abuse within the Government’s agenda was rising and over 
recent months there had been increasing links to the issue 
of sexual violence. Within the Government action plan there 
were sections throughout that detail ongoing commitments 
for 2007/8. These included: 

 
� a new performance management framework for 

criminal justice agencies on the investigation and 
prosecution of serious sexual offences; 

� supporting the sexual violence and childhood sexual 
abuse voluntary sector through grants totalling 
£1.25m; 

� encouraging Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships to assist in the local sexual abuse 
sector in building up capacity, and involve them in 
the development of strategies on sexual violence; 

� further developing the network of SARCs through 
additional funding worth £1.1m and practical support.  
 

Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
the high costs associated with domestic violence and how 
much funding would be needed to ensure continuity of 
services in the future.   
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be noted; 
2) the Domestic Abuse Forum be supported in 

developing a system of services for victims of sexual 
violence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
SAF9 ALLEYGATES  
  
  The Board received a report regarding the 

management of alleygates. The Executive Board had 
previously requested the Board to setup a working party to 
investigate the management of current and future alleygates 
and this was made available to the Board as Appendix 1 and 
detailed the proposed operational procedure.  
 
 It was noted that a report on Alleygates and Gating 
Orders (for public highways) was to be considered by the 
Executive Board on 21 June 2007, seeking approval of the 
adoption of the policy for the management of alleygates in 
particular that all proposed alleygates on public highways be 
supported by a gating order. It was agreed by the Board that 

 



this particular recommendation also be contained within the 
recommendations of the report considered this evening and 
that the procedures applying to alleygates be the subject of 
scrutiny later in the Municipal year. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
SAF10 NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
  
  The Board received the minutes of the meetings of 

the Anti-Social Behaviour Topic Group from 14 February 
2007 and 28 February 2007. It was noted that a further 
meeting had taken place and the minutes of this would be 
circulated to the Board for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.   

 

   
SAF11 PETITION: MEDIUM SECURE FACILITY, BENNETTS 

LANE, WIDNES 
 

  
  The Board was informed of the receipt of a petition 

containing 4,090 signatures objecting to the opening of a 
medium secure facility on Bennetts Lane, Widnes. It was 
affirmed that the position of Halton Borough Council was 
that the necessary planning permission for this type of use 
had not been received and that as such the unit could not be 
open legally.   
 
 The Board requested that a further report be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
(2) a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Board.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.07 p.m. 


